ORDINANCE NO. 1741

AN ORDINANCE OFFICIALLY NAMING THE CITY PARK IN THE 2900 BLOCK US75 HIGHWAY, NEODESHA, KANSAS, ADJACENT TO AND SOUTH OF US75 HIGHWAY, AND ADJACENT TO AND WEST OF $14^{\rm TH}$ STREET.

WHEREAS, K.S.A. 12-101 *et.seq.*, and the Kansas Constitution authorize the Governing Body of the City of Neodesha, Kansas, to transact all City business and perform all powers of local legislation deemed appropriate, and to make all contracts and do all other acts in relation to the property and concerns of the City necessary to the exercise of its corporate or administrative powers, and

WHEREAS, the City of Neodesha, Kansas, controls and manages its City parks for the use and benefit of the citizens of Neodesha, and

WHEREAS, the City park located in the 2900 block of US75 Highway, Neodesha, Kansas, is being developed as a recreational area for multiple recreational uses to benefit the citizens of Neodesha; now therefore

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF NEODESHA, KANSAS:

<u>Section 1</u> Pursuant to its statutory authority, the Governing Body of the City of Neodesha, Kansas, hereby names the City park, located in the 2900 block US75 Highway, Neodesha, Kansas, "Riverwalk Park," described as follows:

BEGINNING 825 FEET WEST OF THE NE CORNER OF THE SE ¼ OF THE SE ¼ OF SECTION 19, TOWNSHIP 30, RANGE 16 EAST, THENCE WEST 486', THENCE SOUTH 540', THENCE EAST 486', THENCE NORTH 540' TO POINT OF BEGINNING; and

BEGINNING AT A POINT 1311 FEET WEST OF THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER (SE/4 SE/4) OF SECTION NINETEEN (19), TOWNSHIP THIRTY (30) S, RANGE SIXTEEN (16) EAST, THENCE SOUTH A DISTANCE OF 445 FEET MORE OR LESS; THENCE WEST A DISTANCE OF 400 FEET MORE OR LESS TO CENTER LINE OF FALL RIVER, THENCE UP STREAM ALONG THE CENTER LINE OF FALL RIVER, A DISTANCE OF 455.75 FEET MORE OR LESS TO CENTER OF NEODESHA – FREDONIA ROAD, THENCE EAST ALONG SAID CENTER OF SAID ROAD 321.8 FEET MORE OR LESS TO POINT OF BEGINNING, WILSON COUNTY, KANSAS.

<u>Section 2</u> All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 3 EFFECTIVE DATE. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon its publication in the official city newspaper.

Passed by the Governing Body of the City of Neodesha, Kansas and signed by the Mayor this 27th day of January, 2021.

ATTEST:	/s/ Devin Johnson
	Devin Johnson, Mayor
/s/ Stephanie Fyfe	
Stephanie Fyfe, City Clerk	_

PUBLISHED IN THE NEODESHA DERRICK NEWS JANUARY 27, 2021